
                                                                                                                                                                     
VILLAGE BOARD AGENDA 
MONDAY, JULY 24, 2023 

6:30 PM 
BOARD ROOM, MUNICIPAL BUILDING, 210 COTTONWOOD 

 
Call to Order  
 
Roll Call  
 
Pledge of Allegiance – Trustee Pfeiffer 
 
Public Comments:  Please be advised the Village Board will receive comments from the public related to 
any item(s) for a three-minute time period per person, with time extensions per the Village President’s 
discretion.  This meeting will be recorded and will be available online through the Village’s website.  
None heard. 

 
 

1. Presentation of Building Study.  
 

2. Consideration of Village Board minutes of July 10, 2023. 
 

3. Items related to vouchers. 
a. Consideration of vouchers for payment in the amount of $165,044.97. 

 
4. Actions related to Licenses and Permits 

a. Consideration of Operator’s (Bartender) Licenses. 
 

5. Consideration of a Third Reading and Adoption of Bill for an Ordinance No. 06-26-2023 “An 
Ordinance Creating §46-090, §46-910 and §46-911 of the Village of Hartland Code of Ordinances 
Regulating Hotels and Motels, and Amending §§46-1, 46-466, 46-469, 46-491, 46-494, 46-516, 
46-519 and 66-14 of the Village of Hartland Ordinance”. 

 
Other Items for Consideration 

 
6. Discussion and consideration of an application for a Special Events Permit for Palmer’s Tent 

Event Gala, 122 E. Capitol Drive September 17, 2023. 
 

7. Consideration of renewal of tower lease with Verizon wireless.    
 

8. Announcements:  The following individuals will be given an opportunity to make 
announcements at the meeting in regards to (1) activities taken since the previous meeting on 
behalf of the community, (2) future municipal activities, and (3) communications received from 
citizens.  It is not contemplated that these matters will be discussed or acted upon.  The 
following individuals may provide announcements:  Village President or individual Village Board 
members or Village Administrator or other Village Staff members. 
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9. Consideration of a motion to recess into closed session pursuant to State Statute §19.85(1)(c) 
for the purpose of considering employment, promotion, compensation or performance 
evaluation data of any public employee over which the governmental body has jurisdiction or 
exercises responsibility, namely to consider and discuss the respective recommendations of the 
Village Manager and Village President of an appointee to the position of Village Clerk pursuant 
to Village of Hartland Ordinances §2-169 (a), and to reconvene into open session pursuant to 
§19.85(2) for the purpose of considering any action as may be necessary and appropriate. 

 
10. Consider and take any action deemed appropriate pursuant to the previously held closed 

session. (Pursuant to Village of Hartland Ordinances §2-169 (b), the Village President shall not 
have a vote on such confirmation if the Board decides to proceed to vote on a confirmation.) 
 

11. Adjournment. 
 

Ryan Bailey, Village Manager 
 
Notice:  Please note that upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate the needs of disabled 
individuals through appropriate aids and services.  For additional information or to request this service, contact 
Deidre Bushey, Deputy Clerk, at 262-367-2714.  The Municipal Building is handicap accessible. 
 
To participate via Zoom in the Village of Hartland Board meeting, please dial 1 (312) 626-6799.  The Meeting ID is  
869 9791 9258. 
 
Or participate online:  
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/86997919258?pwd=YU9PK0c1QXpXYmhpTXEzOG1qOGUzQT09 
 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/86997919258?pwd=YU9PK0c1QXpXYmhpTXEzOG1qOGUzQT09
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30 Minutes

1. Statement of Purpose

2. Existing Building Qualities

3. Program

4. Site Fits

5. Budget

6. Pros and Cons

7. Questions

8. Attachments

• Appendix A (Program)

• Appendix B (Budget)

Middleton, WI
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3Oak Creek, WI

1. Statement of Purpose



Statement of Purpose
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1. Evaluating and assessing Police 

Department, Fire Department, and 

Village Hall facilities long-term 

space needs.

2. Providing an evaluation of the 

potential renovation of the existing 

facilities in comparison to building 

new facilities on Village owned 
property to include a cost 

estimate for each option.

Fox Point, WI



5South Bend, IN

2. Existing Building Qualities



Existing Building
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Think like the human body –

systems

Enclosure – Skin

▪ Walls

▪ Windows

▪ Roofing

Structure – Musculoskeletal

Electrical – Nervous

Plumbing – Renal

HVAC – Respiratory



Existing Building
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Fire Department statistics

▪ Single - story Building 

constructed in 1998

▪ Spilt design – apparatus 

centered with Support and 

Living flanking

▪ Three Drive thru bays

8,938 GSF



Existing Building
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Village Hall statistics

• Multi - story Building constructed 

over several decades and 

several additions and 

remodeling(s) – newest PD 

garage in 2018.

• 10,612 SF Parking Lot Level

• 11,588 SF Cottonwood Level

• 704 SF Mechanical mezzanine

22,904 GSF

PD occupies 7,276 SF

Balance Village Hall / Shared



Existing Building
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“What do we got on the spacecraft 

that’s good?”

- Ed Harris as Gene Krantz

in Apollo 13

• Spring walk-thru with engineers

• Anecdotal information from staff

• Observations



Existing Building
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Village Hall assessment

Poor

Fair

Good

Very Good

Excellent

Overall assessment - Systems are 

old and merit no salvage. 

Envelope should be addressed 

whole heartedly – skin, roofing and 

windows all in the same shape 

with decades of wear. Strip it to 

studs and start new or demolish 

and start new. Nothing else of 

value

SYSTEM CONDITION NOTES

Roofing Mix of rubber, shingle and tile.

Windows Aging, condensation prevalent, replace

Cladding Stucco okay, Brick okay, leaky

Insulation Compromised over time, era

Plumbing Fixtures Fair, branch piping vintage

HVAC Aging Equipment, vintage distribution

Electrical

Illumination

Power

Exotics Access control, CCTV, etc.

Structure Not in imminent failure, limiting however

Transportation Vintage Elevator lightly used expect mounting 
repairs, but no need for immediate replacement



Existing Building
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Fire Department assessment

Poor

Fair

Good

Very Good

Excellent

Overall Assessment – building is in 

serviceable shape and needs 

periodic replacements. No 

looming failures

SYSTEM CONDITION NOTES

Roofing 3 tab near end of life cycle but life remains

Windows Consistent with era of the building

Cladding Masonry in good shape

Insulation Contemporary installation in good shape

Plumbing Fixtures acceptable replace in major update

HVAC Nearing the end of life expectancy

Electrical

Illumination Okay more LED in the future

Power Satisfactory generator need smore work as it ages

Exotics No real program here – pretty simple

Structure Good shape, aprons not withstanding



12Davenport, IA

3. Program



Program (Architectural)
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How big?

▪ Start with what you have

▪ Who is in there and what to they 
do?

▪ Why you use it that way?

▪ What is the major communication 

pathway? 

▪ Why not this way?

Throw away bad things

Reinforce GOOD things

Import the better way(s)

Full Program in Appendix A



Program
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Lather - Rinse - Repeat

• Multiple iterations for Fire

• and Police

• Village Hall stable

Benefits of Combining

• Economy of Scale

• Place 1 – FD site

• Place 2 – Village hall

• Place 3 - somewhere else?

• A third place or replace a 

place?

Concern with Combining

• Eggs in one basket

• A new history being made



Program
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Village Hall

Not looking for substantially more 

space

Can fit here

Can fit elsewhere

Should you be in three places?



Program
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Police

ARE looking for more space

Biggest changes:

▪ Enclosed Vehicle Parking 

(magnitude – more cars)

▪ Training (you don’t have this)

▪ Evidence (process)

▪ Custody (process)

▪ Building (assigned to Village 

Hall)

▪ Space for staff (offices etc.)



Program
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Fire

ARE looking for more space

• Not much in apparatus

• Living

• Officing

• Operations



18Greendale, WI

4. Site Fits



Site Fits
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Village Hall (Village Hall Site)

North is to the top

Village Hall not looking for more 

space

Police IS looking for more space



Site Fits
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Fire (Lawn Street Site)

North is to the left

ARE looking for more space



Site Fits
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New Site (Cottonwood Site)

4.35 acres

Fits for all but kept FD on Lawn



Site Fits
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Village Hall site

Option A, B, D, E, F, G, H, I

(9 iterations)

All eliminated except Option C

▪ Site in parking lot

▪ Demolition of the present 

building and replaced with 

parking

▪ Three story addition

▪ Two story addition

▪ Four story addition

▪ Enabling project – Park and Rec

▪ This is it again – no place else to 

go



Site Fits
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Village Hall site OPTION C

PARKING LOT LEVEL

• Big addition to the East

• Keeps most of the parking but 

not all

• Garage and additional space 

we will need

• New Entrance for Park and Rec

• Modest remodeling in Village 

Hall

• Preserving south garage and 

sally port access



Site Fits

24

Village Hall site OPTION C

COTTONWOOD LEVEL

• Large addition on top of parking 

lot level addition plus remodel 

for PD on main floor

• Most of the PD day to day 

functions

• Admin. Support Services, 

Custody

• Village Hall - light remodeling



Site Fits
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Village Hall site OPTION C

Upper Level

• Operations and Investigations 

up top.

• Not great to have three levels –

prefer one.



Site Fits
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Village Hall site  OPTION C

Top Floor

• Largely Mechanical Space in 

the diagram

• Site is ‘maxed out’ for future

• Would be better on two levels 

but cannot remove P+R



Site Fits
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New (Cottonwood Site)

▪ Access from Cottonwood

▪ Public spaces to the east

▪ More exclusive spaces to the 

west

▪ Review parking for more public 

intensive events

▪ Can share training spaces

▪ Can share Break

▪ Can take more program later

OKAY - It works, but with minimal 

parking left on site so needs 

special accommodation



Site Fits
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Fire (Lawn Street Site)

▪ Addition to the South 

(can’t go north)

▪ Limited remaining parking 

need to park on Lawn 

street

▪ Maintain access to the 

survive alive house

▪ Done after this on this site 

as defined

OKAY - It works, but with minimal 

parking left on site so needs 

special accommodation
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5. Budget



Budget
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“There is quality, cost and time. 

The Owner gets to pick two”

- a Contractor

Selzer-Ornst – Construction Costs

+ Zimmerman – Soft Costs

= Construction + Soft = PROJECT 

COSTS

Construction = Brick + Mortar, Nails, 

Masons, Doors, Shingles, Job 

Trailers, Bonds  . . . .

Soft = Fees, Equipment, WE 

Energies, Furniture, Contingencies,  

etc. . . . .

Full Budget in Appendix B
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“Lockers”

Installed Cost

Adds:

Power

Ventilation

Bench + Drawer

Weapons vault

Drying tray

SUM (Each)

Cost for 30 (20 +10)

$58,950 difference

School

$650

$650

$19,500

Duty

$1,500

$175

$350

$290

$175

$125

$2,615

$78,450

Budget – an example of why it matters



Budget - Consider this . . .
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Adaptable

▪ Change over time

▪ Succession planning

▪ Evolve
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Redundant

▪ Inconvenient things

▪ Mutual aid

▪ N+1

▪ Power

✓ Primary

✓ Service B (two sub-stations)

✓ Emergency

✓ UPS

✓ Alternative sources

Budget - Consider this . . .



Budget - Consider this . . .
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Survivable

▪ Tragic things

▪ Community safe rooms

▪ Eggs in one basket



Budget - Consider this . . .
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Permanent

▪ Nature is relentless

▪ Bonding is hard  but 

maintaining is harder

▪ Obsolescence

“When we were a far less wealthy 

nation, we built things with the 

expectation that they would 

endure. To throw away money 

(painfully acquired) and effort 

(painfully expended) on something 

certain to fall apart in thirty years 

would have seemed immoral if not 

insane in our great grand parents’ 

day”.

~ James Howard Kunstler



Budget - Consider this . . .
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Sophisticated

▪ Bullet Resistance [UL]

1. [3] 9 mm

2. [3] .357 magnum

3. [3] 44 magnum

4. [1] .30 cal rifle

5. [1] 7.62 mm

6. (5) 9mm

7. [5] 5.56 mm

8. [5] 7.62 mm

[3] 12ga. shotgun

▪ CCTV - surveillance

▪ Access Control

▪ CPTED

▪ Stand -off



Budget – Consider this . . .
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Option C

Village Hall + PD stay on site

CONSTRUCTION

$14,878,896

SOFT

$5,860,420

TOTAL

$20,739,316 HIGH

$17,282,763 LOW

New PD

Cottonwood

CONSTRUCTION

$18,181,934

SOFT

$6,182,288

TOTAL

$24,354,222 HIGH

$20,235,185 LOW

Fire Addition and Remo

Lawn Street

CONSTRUCTION

$ 8,535,939

SOFT

$3,241,057

TOTAL

$11,775,996 HIGH

$ 9,813,330 LOW
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Budget

Been a rough few years

▪ Inflation in construction 8-15%

▪ Levelling but not going down

▪ Real-time supply side issues still

▪ Cutting construction time will 

save you $$$ more now than 

ever

▪ There is a project that you can 

afford if not this combination –

but it would be different

▪ Think about your building as a 

landlord – PD is the biggest 

tenant. So what do you do if 

they leave?

▪ Future Value of the site is likely as 

a mixed use residential solution 

(demolition)



39Oak Creek, WI

6. Pros and Cons



Pros
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Village Hall OPTION C

Restore the old car but its not a 

classic

Cottonwood

Back-up camera + New car smell

Fire

Had twins, need a minivan, no 

space left for the riding lawn 

mower, but it works

• 2 locations not 3

• Familiarity

• Village Center (VH + PD +

Library)

• 3 locations not 2 (eggs in basket 

theory)

• Contemporary solution

• Plenty of elbow room

• Ultimately can take V Hall and 

FD or a satellite FD

• Response is the same

• Railroad is the railroad

• Still have survive alive 

(connected)

• Can control the parking 

question



Cons
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Village Hall OPTION C

▪ PD would be better on one floor,

four is really hard to imagine

▪ You are still in an older building

▪ Parking is still competitive

▪ Expansion is problematic

▪ Messy remodel while 

operational (lay down space 

etc.)

Cottonwood

• Its just PD so more $ if you

include V Hall – but then you

can sell the present site and get

increment

• PD is expensive in part because 

it bears all the site costs.

• It is more money

• Organic soil so there are more 

unknowns (risk)

• Not “downtown”

Fire

• Site is maxed so a more painful 

remodel as a result.

• Railroad still a problem.

• Parking is sub-optimal.

• Gable roof tie-in becomes 

expensive



42Sheboygan, WI

7. Questions + Answers

















































CONCEPTUAL ESTIMATE SUMMARY
Village of Hartland  |  Hartland Master Plan Options  |  

E23-164

11,399          Existing Village Hall Option "C" Renovation GSF 16 Existing Village Hall Option C

13,899          Existing Village Hall Option "C" Addition GSF 12 New Facility on Cottonwood

37,322          New Facility on Cottonwood Dr. GSF 11 Fire Department Addition and Renovation

14,000          Fire Department Addn.& Reno. GSF

DIVISION DESCRIPTION
Exist Village Hall Option 

"C"

Exist. Option C 

$ / SQFT

New Facility on 

Cottonwood Dr.

New Facility 

$/SQFT

Fire Department 

Addn & Reno

Fire Dept.

$/SQFT

01 General Requirements 256,774.70$                      10.15$            195,000.00$                   5.22$                125,000.00$            8.93$                       

02 Existing Conditions / Demolition 283,783.00$                      11.22$            -$                                -$                  56,340.00$              4.02$                       

03 Concrete 873,980.00$                      34.55$            734,970.00$                   19.69$              334,800.00$            23.91$                     

04 Masonry 713,750.00$                      28.21$            1,164,860.00$                31.21$              662,100.00$            47.29$                     

05 Metals 594,768.00$                      23.51$            1,457,000.00$                39.04$              697,000.00$            49.79$                     

06 Carpentry 202,384.00$                      8.00$              273,745.00$                   7.33$                213,126.00$            15.22$                     

07 Thermal & Moisture Protection 1,150,775.00$                   45.49$            789,020.00$                   21.14$              676,000.00$            48.29$                     

08 Openings 622,500.00$                      24.61$            1,107,500.00$                29.67$              317,500.00$            22.68$                     

09 Finishes 1,685,095.00$                   66.61$            1,864,313.00$                49.95$              713,116.00$            50.94$                     

10 Specialties 90,000.00$                        3.56$              57,500.00$                     1.54$                19,700.00$              1.41$                       

11 Equipment 10,000.00$                        0.40$              10,000.00$                     0.27$                50,000.00$              3.57$                       

12 Furnishings 40,500.00$                        1.60$              43,000.00$                     1.15$                5,000.00$                0.36$                       

13 Special Construction -$                                   -$                -$                                -$                  -$                         -$                         

14 Conveying Equipment -$                                   -$                -$                                -$                  -$                         -$                         

21 Fire Suppression 151,788.00$                      6.00$              289,500.00$                   7.76$                98,000.00$              7.00$                       

22 Plumbing 455,364.00$                      18.00$            603,000.00$                   16.16$              504,000.00$            36.00$                     

23 HVAC 1,574,304.00$                   62.23$            1,755,000.00$                47.02$              1,050,000.00$         35.00$                     

26 Electrical 2,131,870.00$                   84.27$            2,730,000.00$                73.15$              900,000.00$            64.29$                     

27 Communications 303,576.00$                      12.00$            390,000.00$                   10.45$              140,000.00$            10.00$                     

28 Electronic Safety and Security 632,450.00$                      25.00$            780,000.00$                   20.90$              140,000.00$            10.00$                     

31 Earthwork 375,000.00$                      14.82$            585,000.00$                   15.67$              210,000.00$            15.00$                     

32 Exterior Improvements 243,500.00$                      9.63$              1,044,500.00$                27.99$              265,000.00$            18.93$                     

33 Utilities 350,000.00$                      13.84$            250,000.00$                   6.70$                125,000.00$            8.93$                       

50 Final Cleaning 12,500.00$                        0.49$              10,000.00$                     0.71$                5,000.00$                0.36$                       

CONSTRUCTION SUB-TOTAL 12,754,661.70$                 917.67$          16,133,908.00$              432.74$            7,306,682.00$         481.91$                   

DESIGN/ESTIMATING CONT. 0.00% -$                                   -$                -$                                -$                  -$                         -$                         

CONSTRUCTION CONT. 0.00% -$                                   -$                -$                                -$                  -$                         -$                         

GENERAL CONDITIONS 1,072,000.00$                   42.37$            875,000.00$                   23.44$              615,000.00$            43.93$                     

GENERAL LIABILITY 

INSURANCE
0.75% 103,700.00$                      4.10$              127,567.00$                   3.00$                59,413.00$              4.00$                       

OVERHEAD & PROFIT 4.00% 557,214.00$                      22.03$            685,459.00$                   18.00$              319,244.00$            21.00$                     

 CONSTRUCTION TOTAL 14,487,575.70$                 572.68$          17,821,934.00$              477.00$            8,300,339.00$         551.00$                   

OTHER PROJECT COSTS (A/E,FFE,MISC.)

Professional Services 

(Architectural & Structural)
B/O -$                                   -$                

Permits and Fees (Allowance) 1.50% 191,320.00$                      7.56$              60,000.00$                     6.00$                109,600.00$            7.00$                       

Payment and Performance Bond B/O 100,000.00$                      3.95$              125,000.00$                   3.35$                75,000.00$              5.36$                       

Furniture, Fixtures & Equipment B/O -$                                   -$                

Utility Costs B/O -$                                   -$                

Technology B/O -$                                   -$                

Land & Acquisition Costs B/O -$                                   -$                

Advertising & Marketing Costs B/O -$                                   -$                

Legal & Financial B/O -$                                   -$                

Unsuitable Soils ALLOW 100,000.00$                      3.95$              175,000.00$                   4.69$                50,000.00$              3.57$                       

Owner's Reserve B/O -$                

TOTAL PROJECT COST 14,878,896.00$          588.15$              18,181,934.00$       491.04$        8,534,939.00$   566.93$              

CLARIFICATIONS:

- See accompanying estimate narrative

July 7, 2023

FACILITY CONSTRUCTION

FACILITY SERVICES

COMMENTS

ESTIMATED DURATION OF CONSTRUCTION (MONTHS)

SITE & INFRASTRUCTURE

MISC.
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Building Flourishing Communities Since 1928 

6222 West State Street, Milwaukee, WI 53213    414.258.9900    www.selzer-ornst.com 

July 7th, 2023 

 

John Sabinash 

Zimmerman Architectural Studios 

2122 W. Mt. Vernon Ave. 

Milwaukee, WI 53233 

   

 

Re: SCOPE OF WORK NARRATIVE TO ACCOMPANY 

CONCEPTUAL ESTIMATE 

 

 

Thank you for the opportunity to participate and review your project.  Selzer Ornst has provided 

a conceptual estimate for your review.   We have developed the following narrative to support 

our conceptual estimate assumptions, clarifications and exclusions for the following items 

discussed with Zimmerman Architectural Studios on 5/5/23:  

 

ITEM 1 – ADDITION & RENOVATION OF EXISTING VILLAGE HALL (ZAS Option C): 

 

• SCOPE OF WORK HIGHLIGHTS: 

o Program/Building Areas Being Affected  

 Police Administration  

 Custody 

 Patrol Support and Training 

 Patrol 

 Evidence 

 Police Vehicle Parking 

 Exterior Enclosure Renovations 

 Attic Space Demo and Reconstruction for New Mechanical Space 

 Parks and Recreation 

o Program/Building NOT Being Affected 

 Village Board Room – Recently Renovated 

 Elevator 

 Floor Elevations 

 Parking Lot Recently Resurfaced 

 

o Proposed Improvements to Program Areas Affected 

 Structure 

• Reinforce existing structure under attic to accommodate new 

mechanical systems. 

• Replace roof structure except for area of clay tile roofing to 

accommodate new mechanical mezzanine and new roof lines 

• New structural steel framing for additions to accommodate 

ALE1
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Building Flourishing Communities Since 1928 

6222 West State Street, Milwaukee, WI 53213    414.258.9900    www.selzer-ornst.com 

new/modified program spaces.  

 Enclosure 

• Remove existing stucco, windows and insulation 

• Salvage existing steel studs 

• Install new exterior wall system with exterior gypsum board 

sheathing, air/vapor barrier, rigid insulation and exterior 

masonry/metal panels 

• New additions will be scheduled to have exterior steel stud back 

up wall systems with the exterior wall finish noted in the bullet 

point above.  

• All exterior glazing is level 3 attack proof glass. 

 Finishes 

• New interior drywall partitions, lay-in acoustical 2x2 ceilings, paint 

interior partitions, new carpet/resilient/ceramic tile with vinyl 

base.  Impact resistant drywall premium is included at all 

corridors and custody areas. 

 Fire Protection Systems 

• New sprinkler system throughout the building to fully sprinkle the 

additions and renovated areas.  This will have some work in the 

“Program Areas Not Affected” 

 

 Plumbing Systems 

• Replace existing waste, vent and water piping with new systems. 

• PVC underground and above ground waste and vent piping 

• Copper water piping 

• Standard lavatory, sinks and chrome finished fixtures.  

 

 Mechanical Systems 

• HW/DX Indoor Air Handling units 

• Gas fired HW boiler plant 

• Exterior DX condensers for AHU’s 

• HW Reheat VAV’s – Assumed Number of Zones 

• In floor Radiant Heat in police garage. 

• Dehumidification in police garage 

• General exhaust system 

 

 Electrical Systems 

• New electrical service 

• Lay-in 2x4 LED light fixtures 

• General purpose power in walls 

• Fire alarm throughout 

• Public address system 

• Clock system 

• Full back up power for PD electrical and low voltage systems 

• Security system 

 

 

o Item 1 Project Phasing Recommendations – 

• Phase 1- Construct Addition and Reno 

o Patrol Support/Training 

ALE1
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Building Flourishing Communities Since 1928 

6222 West State Street, Milwaukee, WI 53213    414.258.9900    www.selzer-ornst.com 

o Patrol 

o Evidence 

o Vehicle Garage 

o Mechanical Space 

• Phase 2 – Construct temporary holding/custody area in old 

parking garage and move PD into new addition spaces 

• Phase 3- Renovate PD Area for Custody and relocate Park/Rec to 

Trailers or Offsite. 

o Complete enclosure repairs during this phase 

• Phase 4 – Complete interior renovations for PD Admin, Training 

and Support.  

 

ITEM 2 – CONSTRUCT A NEW FACILITY ON COTTONWOOD RD.: 

 

• GENERAL REQUIREMENTS: 

o Surveying and Layout for Construction – Footings, Walls and Sitework (i.e. 

construction stacking and setting benchmarks). 

o Material Testing – Concrete, steel, fireproofing, masonry, enclosure, mock ups. 

o Site Safety Requirements – Temporary safety barriers, fire extinguishers, safety 

labor. 

o Jobsite Clean Up – Dumpsters, dump carts, clean up tools, clean up labor. 

o Temporary Facilities – Trailers, toilets, IT systems, marketing/site signage. 

o Jobsite Work Requirements – Temporary site fencing, jersey barriers, sidewalk 

protection, temporary enclosures, temporary protection, site security. 

o Temporary Utilities – Electric, gas, water. 

o Permits – Building and occupancy permits.  All other permits are carried by the 

specific subcontractors. 

 

• GENERAL CONDITIONS: 

o Preliminary Project Time Frame (Weeks) – ID preliminary project time frame 

o Site supervision approach –  

 Full time staff – Project Manager and Project Superintendent 

 Part-time staff – Project Engineer (1/2 time) 

 

• DEMOLITION/EXISTING CONDITIONS: 

o Site clearing and prep for new building. 

• CONCRETE: 

o Cast in place concrete systems as follows: 

 Spread footings 

 Frost depth foundation walls 

 Slab on grade 

 Concrete topping over steel joist/metal decking 

 Housekeeping pads 

• MASONRY: 

o Brick 

 Exterior face brick veneer - utility 

• METALS: 

o Structural Steel: 

 Framing flat and pitched roofs. 

 Lintels and weld plates for structural concrete or masonry 
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Building Flourishing Communities Since 1928 

6222 West State Street, Milwaukee, WI 53213    414.258.9900    www.selzer-ornst.com 

 

o Misc. Metals 

 Panels 

 Dumpster gate frames and posts 

 

• CARPENTRY: 

o Rough Carpentry: 

 Roof blocking 

 Window blocking 

 In-wall blocking 

 

o Finish Carpentry 

 Millwork  

• Uppers – ID MATERIAL 

• Lowers – ID MATERIAL 

• Countertops – ID MATERIAL 

• Full Height – ID MATERIAL 

 Doors/Frames/Hardware – Hollow metal door frames, flush wood doors 

with 18” side lites. 

 Owner Furnished Contractor Installed Items (OFCI) 

• Bathroom Accessories 

• Markerboards 

• Tackboards 

• Brackets or support for equipment 

 Exterior Finish Carpentry 

• Dumpster gate infill paneling 

 

• THERMAL AND MOISTURE PROTECTION: 

o Roofing: 

 Standing Seam Metal Roofing 

 Polyisocyanurate insulation with code minimum thickness 

 Roof hatch (1) location 

o Insulation, Air and Moisture Barriers 

 Spray applied  

 With 2” rigid insulation 

 

• OPENINGS: 

o Glass and Glazing Systems: 

 Aluminum storefront windows and doors 

 Includes level 3 attack proof glass interior and exterior 

 Interior glass 

• Framed or frameless 

• Door lites 

 

o Garage or Roll Up Doors 

 Sectional over head doors  

 

• FINISHES: 

o Metal Studs and Drywall: 

 Exterior structural stud framing and sheathing. 
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6222 West State Street, Milwaukee, WI 53213    414.258.9900    www.selzer-ornst.com 

 Interior steel stud wall framing. 

 Drywall partitions  

 Taping and Finishing of interior drywall walls. 

 Impact resistant drywall premium is included at all corridors and custody 

areas. 

 

o Ceilings  

 Acoustical Grid and Tile 

 Drywall  

o Painting – 2 coats and touch up for construction punchlist. 

o Carpet and Vinyl Base 

 Carpet squares  

 4” vinyl base 

o Resilient Flooring and Vinyl Base 

 LVT  

 4” vinyl base 

o Epoxy or Polished Concrete Flooring 

 Epoxy flooring 

 4” vinyl base 

o Ceramic/Porcelain/Quarry Wall and Floor Tile: 

 ID HEIGHT OF WALL TILE 

 ID ANY SPECIAL PATTERNS 

 

 

• SPECIALTIES: 

O Common Specialties 

 Grab bars 

 Soap/Paper Towel/Toilet Paper/Sanitary Napkin Dispensers 

 Cornerguards 

 Wall protection 

 Toilet partitions 

 Mirrors 

 Markerboards 

 Tackboards 

 Fire extinguishers 

 Signage 

 

• EQUIPMENT: INPUT SCOPE FROM SUBCONTRACTOR UNDER APPROPRIATE HEADING 

o Kitchen Equipment 

o Gym Equipment 

o Stage Equipment 

o Interior or Exterior Bleachers 

 

• FIRE SUPPRESSION: 

o Wet sprinkler system with concealed heads. 

o Dry system where appropriate. 

 

• PLUMBING: 

o PVC underground and above ground waste and vent piping 

o Copper water piping 
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Building Flourishing Communities Since 1928 

6222 West State Street, Milwaukee, WI 53213    414.258.9900    www.selzer-ornst.com 

o Standard lavatory, sinks and chrome finished fixtures.  

 

• HVAC AND CONTROLS: 

o HW/DX Indoor Air Handling units 

o Gas fired HW boiler plant 

o Exterior DX condensers for AHU’s 

o HW Reheat VAV’s – Assumed Number of Zones 

o Infloor Radiant Heat 

o Dehumidification in police garage 

o General exhaust system 

 

• ELECTRICAL, COMMUNICATIONS, SAFETY/SECURITY AND LOW VOLTAGE SYSTEMS: 

o New 1200A electrical service 

o Lay-in 2x4 LED light fixtures 

o General purpose power in wall 

o Fire alarm throughout 

o Data/security and low voltage rough-ins  

o Public address system 

o Clock system 

•  

• EARTHWORK: 

o Rough grading 

 Cut or Fill for Site Balance 

 Keep Soil On Site 

 Foundation excavation 

 Retention ponds 

 Topsoil Stripping  

o Temporary roads 

o Exterior paving excavation and stone base 

o Underdrain 

o Finish Grading 

o Erosion Control Measures 

o Topsoil respread 

 

• EXTERIOR IMPROVEMENTS: 

o Landscaping 

 Topsoil preparation and ID if additional topsoil is needed 

 Seeding or sodding 

 Plantings and Trees 

 Irrigation 

 Retaining walls 

o Concrete Paving 

 Curb and cutter 

 Cast in place concrete pavement 

o Asphalt Paving 

 Binder and finish course 

 Striping  

 

• UTILITIES: 

o Sanitary 
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  8” PVC sanitary lateral tied into municipal sewer. 

o Water Main  

 6” water lateral tied into municipal water system. 

 Private water main for private hydrants if applicable. 

 ID testing procedures. 

o Storm Sewer 

 PVC or Concrete Storm Sewer Piping 

 Concrete storm sewer structures with steel casting frames/grates 

 

 

 

ITEM 3 –ADDITIONS AND RENOVATIONS TO FIRE DEPARTMENT: 

• SCOPE OF WORK HIGHLIGHTS: 

o Program/Building Areas Being Affected  

 Living Quarters 

 Office and Training  

 Turnout 

 DeCon 

 Apparatus/Firefighter Support Areas 

o Program/Building NOT Being Affected 

 Apparatus Bays 

 

o Proposed Improvements to Program Areas Affected 

 There will be a combination of additions and renovations 

 Structure 

• Reinforce existing structure to tie in sloped roof and new tower 

additions. 

• New structural steel framing for additions to accommodate 

new/modified program spaces.  

 Enclosure 

• New additions will be scheduled to have exterior steel stud back 

up wall systems with the exterior wall finish noted in the bullet 

point above.  

 Finishes 

• New interior drywall partitions, lay-in acoustical 2x2 ceilings, paint 

interior partitions, new carpet/resilient/ceramic tile with vinyl 

base.  Millwork lockers three (3) per room will be built in to 

accommodate rotating personnel. Impact resistant drywall at 

corridor areas, fitness center 

 Fire Protection Systems 

• Extend sprinkler system throughout the building to fully sprinkle 

the additions and renovated areas.   

 Plumbing Systems 

• Replace existing waste, vent and water piping with new systems. 

• PVC underground and above ground waste and vent piping 

• Copper water piping 

• Standard lavatory, sinks and chrome finished fixtures.  

• Shower fixtures/inserts. 

 

 Mechanical Systems 
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• HW/DX Indoor Air Handling units 

• Gas fired HW boiler plant 

• Exterior DX condensers for AHU’s 

• HW Reheat VAV’s – Assumed Number of Zones 

• General exhaust system 

 

 Electrical Systems 

• Extend existing electrical service 

• Lay-in 2x4 LED light fixtures 

• General purpose power in walls 

• Fire alarm extension 

• Data/security and low voltage rough-ins  

• Public address system 

• Clock system 

 

o Project Phasing Requirements – 

• Phase 1- Construct Addition and Mechanical Mezzanine Structure 

o Keep existing sloped roof in place until phase 1 is 

complete. 

o Only install new columns and footings for addition in 

existing building with targeted temporary partitions.  

o Construct small vehicle garage with addition 

• Phase 2 – Renovate existing living area support and office support 

spaces. 

o Reassign Apparatus Bay support spaces. 

 

 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 
 

Joseph Schmidt, P.E. 

Preconstruction Executive 
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Village of Hartland
Proj No. 2200083.01

Date July 10,2023

Total Construction

Breakouts for consultants

Telecommunications Technology + Security

Low Voltage $303,576 $390,000 $140,000

Security $632,450 $760,000 $140,000

$936,026 $1,150,000 $280,000

Site

Earthwork $375,000 $585,000 $210,000

Utilities $243,500 $1,044,500 $265,000

Exterior Improvements $350,000 $250,000 $125,000

$968,500 $1,879,500 $600,000

Sum less Telecom and Site

$1,904,526 $3,029,500 $880,000

$12,974,370 $15,152,434 $7,654,939

Existing Village Hall

Addition - Option C

Cottonwood PD

PD ONLY - NO Village 

Hall offices

FD Addition

$18,181,934$14,878,896 $8,534,939
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Village of Hartland
Proj No. 2200083.01

Date July 10,2023

Professional Fees

Architecture and Interior Engineering $973,078 7.5% $1,060,670 7% $535,846 7%

Civil Engineering $48,425 5% $131,565 7% $42,000 7%

Landscape (in above) in civil in civil in civil

Telecomm / Data / Security Design $65,522 7% $80,500 7% $19,600 7% above

Telecomm / Data / Security Design $4,890 7% $12,782 7% $578 7% below

Furniture Design $61,210 10% $64,256 10% $34,027 10%

Special Equipment Design $14,940 6% $15,540 6% $13,165 6%

Geotechnical / Science $10,000 $20,000 $5,000

Construction Management $595,156 4% $727,277 4% $341,398 4% Deduct from construction if CM. If not =$0

Survey $10,000 $12,500 $7,500

Document Reproduction $20,000 $20,000 $10,000

Reimbursable out of pocket expenses $48,654 5% $53,034 5% $26,792 5%

Advertise Bidding $2,500 $2,500 $2,500

Plan Examination fee $2,500 $3,300 $2,500

Television of existing utilities $5,000 $0 $2,500

Phase One Environmental $0 $0 $0 Contaminants not included

Phase Two Environmental $0 $0 $0

Subtotal $1,861,874 $2,203,924 $1,043,405

City Permits and Fees

Building Permit in construction in construction in construction

City Plan Review and Approvals $5,000 $7,500 $3,500 May waive if so authorized

Subtotal $5,000 $7,500 $3,500

Utility Cost Consumption Increase (Consturction)

Flow - Hydrant Assessment $1,500 $2,500 $1,500

Electrical Use $25,000 $20,000 $15,000

Gas Use $5,000 $3,500 $1,500

Water Use $3,500 $4,500 $1,750

Subtotal $35,000 $30,500 $19,750

$14,878,896 $18,181,934 $8,534,939

$14,878,896 $18,181,934 $8,534,939

$14,878,896 $18,181,934 $8,534,939
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Village of Hartland
Proj No. 2200083.01

Date July 10,2023

Telecom Technology and Security

Primary Service (Street - Building) in construction in construction in construction

Feeders (Build Distr to Primary Service Pt) in construction in construction in construction

Telephone switch in construction in construction in construction

Distribution (Internal wiring) in construction in construction in construction

Cable TV hook-up $3,500 $3,500 $1,500

Racking systems - Telecom and Data $5,000 $7,500 $2,500

Video arraignment - visitation

Note dependent on system selected

Telephone Devices in construction in construction in construction

911 $0 $0 $0

Dispatch Equipment $0 $0 $0

T1/Microwave/LAN/WAN in construction in construction in construction

Fiber Optics (Allowance) $0 $100,000 $0 Link PD + VH

Computer Equipment $0 $0 $0

Software $0 $0 $0

Photocopy $0 $0 $0

Printers/Peripherals $0 $0 $0

Miscellaneous Office - Fax, etc. $0 $0 $0

Radio Interoperability - transmissivity $10,000 $10,000 $3,500

Radio equipment/antennae/fiber $0 $0 $0

Radio tower $0 $0 $0

Radio tower relocation $0 $0 $0

Digital Fingerprinting $20,000 $20,000 $0

Digital Imaging in Booking above above $0 assumes additional reader near front counter

Dictation $0 $0 $0

Radio Transmitter $0 $0 $0

CCTV (Points) in construction in construction in construction

Video Recording $25,000 $25,000 $0 assume upgrade based on expansion

Access Control (Points) in construction in construction in construction

Subtotal $63,500 $166,000 $7,500

estimating contingency $6,350 10% $16,600 10% $750 10%

Subtotal $69,850 $182,600 $8,250

$14,878,896 $18,181,934 $8,534,939
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Village of Hartland
Proj No. 2200083.01

Date July 10,2023

Furniture and Furnishings

Conference

Large $25,000 1 $25,000 1 $25,000 1 $25,000

Medium $35,000 2 $35,000 2 $0 $17,500

Small $12,000 1 $12,000 1 $0 $12,000

Utility $13,500 3 $13,500 3 $0 $4,500

Office

Large $12,000 1 $12,000 1 $12,000 1 $12,000

Medium $70,000 8 $70,000 8 $17,500 2 $8,750

Small $6,900 1 $6,900 1 $0 $6,900

Modular Workstations

Large $0 $0 $0 $8,500

Medium $27,000 4 $27,000 4 $33,750 5 $6,750

Small $50,325 11 $50,325 11 $0 $4,575

Huddle $4,600 1 $4,600 1 $0 $4,600

Storage room

Large $2,500 1 $2,500 1 $5,000 2 $2,500

Medium $15,000 10 $15,000 10 $7,500 5 $1,500

Small $6,500 13 $6,500 13 $1,500 3 $500

Sleeping Rooms $0 $0 $16,000 8 $2,000

Kitchen / Dining $15,000 LS $15,000 LS $20,000 LS $20,000

Dayroom $0 $0 $10,000 LS $10,000

Laundry $0 $0 $2,500 LS $2,500

Training

seating $34,500 46 $34,500 46 $22,500 30 $750

tables $36,000 24 $36,000 24 $24,000 16 $1,500

podium $3,500 1 $3,500 1 $3,500 1 $3,500

Evidence (fixed not moveable shelving) $25,000 LS $25,000 LS $0

Miscellaneous $25,000 $25,000 $20,000 LS displays, recycling etc.

Lobby $8,000 8 $8,000 8 $4,000 4 $1,000

Soft Interview $2,500 1 $2,500 1 $2,500

Acoustical treatments $25,000 $25,000 $20,000

Motor Operated Blinds $20,000 $20,000 $13,500 in addition to the Cost Estimate

Blinds in construction in construction in construction

Tack and Marker Boards $10,000 $10,000 $7,500

Projection Screens $5,000 $5,000 $5,000

Appliances in construction in construction in construction

Artwork $0 $0 $0

Interior Signage $12,500 $12,500 $8,500

Exterior Signage $0 $25,000 $0

Sub total $502,325 $527,325 $279,250

Install and Freight (10%) $552,558 $580,058 $307,175

Escalation 2023 to 2024 dollars (10%) $582,948 $611,961 $324,070

estimating contingency (5%) $612,096 $642,559 $340,273

Subtotal $612,096 $642,559 $340,273

$14,878,896 $18,181,934 $8,534,939
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Village of Hartland
Proj No. 2200083.01

Date July 10,2023

Special Equipment

Emergency Generator in construction in construction in construction

Exam Equipment Allowance $0 $0 $0

Compressor $10,000 $10,000 $10,000

Evidence Lockers (not refrigerated) $16,000 4 $16,000 4 $0 $4,000

Refrigerated Evidence $1,500 $1,500 1 $0

Frozen Evidence [0, - 20] $0 $0 $0

Instrumentation

Evidence Drying Cabinet $15,000 2 $15,000 2 $0 $7,500

Toxicology - Evaporators $0 0 $0 0 $0 $0

Fuming Chamber $0 0 $0 0 $0 $7,500

Hood $12,500 1 $12,500 1 $0 $12,500

Bio-Safety Cabinet $0 0 $0 0 $0 $0

Powder chamber/hood [glove box?] $5,790 1 $5,790 1 $0 $5,790

AV Equipment $45,000 $45,000 $25,000

LES Duty Lockers $81,000 36 $81,000 36 $2,250

Gear Grid $0 $0 $44,200 68 $650

Jail Duty Lockers $0 $0 $0

Wall and Floor Padding (DAAT/Custodial) $0 $0 $0

Food Service Equipment $0 $0 $0

Laundry Equipment $0 $0 $0

Range Equipment (incl HVAC) $0 $0 $0

MILO (computer aided firing simulator) $0 $0 $0

Exercise Equipment $54,100 $54,100 $54,100

Exercise Freight and install $8,115 15% $8,115 15% $8,115 15%

Computer Equipment $0 $0 $0

Hose Drying $0 $0 $78,000 Saddles, stair, Lift

Bauer SCBA Fill Station $0 $0 reuse

Bauer SCBA Compressor $0 $0 reuse

Building Maintenance Equipment $0 $10,000 $0

Subtotal $249,005 $259,005 $219,415

$14,878,896 $18,181,934 $8,534,939
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Village of Hartland
Proj No. 2200083.01

Date July 10,2023

Occupancy Expenses

Moving Costs $7,500 $7,500 $7,500

Multiple Moves Premium $15,000 $0 $7,500

Radio shakedown $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 Move equipemnt and reset

Leases $240,000 16 $0 $0 $15,000

Buy outs lease terminations $0 $0 $0 $15,000 / month enabling Rec move to temporary

Brokerage Fees $0 $0 $0

Entertainment $0 $0 $0

Ground Breaking Ceremony $0 $1,500 $0

Dedication Ceremony $0 $2,500 $0

Public Relations $0 $0 $0

Fund Raising $0 $0 $0

Commissions $0 $0 $0

Moth balling existing $0 $2,500 $0

Early occupancy penalty $0 $0 $0

Liquidated Damages $0 $0 $0

Incentives $0 $0 $0

Secure vacated Buildings $0 $1,500 $0

Asbestos Remediation $0 $0 $0

Other contaminants $0 $0 $0

Building disposition / sales expenses $0 $0 $0

Subtotal $265,000 $18,000 $17,500

Administrative Costs

Legal $10,000 $10,000 $10,000

Builders Risk Insurance $74,394 0.5% $90,910 0.5% $42,675 0.5% Verify with carrier

Construction Contingency $1,190,312 8% $909,097 5% $682,795 8%

Design Contingency $743,945 5% $909,097 5% $426,747 5%

Estimating Contingency $743,945 5% $909,097 5% $426,747 5%

Filing/application fees $0 $0 $0

Financing fees/costs $0 $0 $0

Financing consultant fees $0 $0 $0

Titles/deeds $0 $0 $0

Interest during construction $0 $0 $0

Refinancing of existing debt $0 $0 $0

Restricted reserve $0 $0 $0

Staff Project - Related $0 $0 $0

Subtotal $2,762,596 $2,828,200 $1,588,964

$14,878,896 $18,181,934 $8,534,939

$14,878,896 $18,181,934 $8,534,939
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Village of Hartland
Proj No. 2200083.01

Date July 10,2023

Summary - Other Project Costs

Professional Fees $1,861,874 $2,203,924 $1,043,405

City Permits and Fees $5,000 $7,500 $3,500

Utility Cost Consumption Increase (Consturction) $35,000 $30,500 $19,750

Telecom Technology and Security $69,850 $182,600 $8,250

Furniture and Furnishings $612,096 $642,559 $340,273

Special Equipment $249,005 $259,005 $219,415

Occupancy Expenses $265,000 $18,000 $17,500

Administrative Costs $2,762,596 $2,828,200 $1,588,964

Subtotal Other Project Costs $5,860,420 $6,172,288 $3,241,057

Sum of Construction Costs $14,878,896 $18,181,934 $8,534,939

Project Costs $20,739,316 $24,354,222 $11,775,996

$14,878,896 $18,181,934 $8,534,939



VILLAGE BOARD MINUTES 
MONDAY, JULY 10, 2023 

6:30 PM 
BOARD ROOM, MUNICIPAL BUILDING, 210 COTTONWOOD 

 
 

Call to Order  
 
Roll Call  
 
Present:  Trustees de Boer, Truttschel, Pfeiffer, Hallquist, President Pfannerstill 
Excused: Wallschlager, Conner 
Others Present:  Lieutenant DeBarge, DPW Director Felkner, DPW Operation Supervisor Jungbluth, 
Deputy Clerk Bushey, DPW Leadman Jensen, Fire Chief Jambretz, Mike Badani, Himmat Dhillon, Wendi 
Under, interested parties. 
 
Pledge of Allegiance – Trustee Truttschel 
 
Public Comments:  Please be advised the Village Board will receive comments from the public related to 
any item(s) for a three-minute time period per person, with time extensions per the Village President’s 
discretion. This meeting will be recorded and will be available online through the Village’s website. None 
heard. 

 
1. Presentation of the 2022 Financial Statements and Audit results by Wendi M. Under, CPA, 

Partner, Baker Tilly. 
 
Ms. Unger provided the financial highlights of the 2022 Financial Statements for the Village of 
Hartland including a summary of activity by fund. Ms. Unger noted that the General Fund had a 
$6.1M Fund Balance at the end of year. It was stated that there were no adjustments necessary 
for the audit. Total long-term obligations outstanding are $19,168,275 of governmental 
activities debt and $3,139,917 of business-type activities debt. The Village has the ability to 
borrow up to 5% of the equalized value of the Village or $87,218,055. The outstanding general 
obligation debt as of December 31, 2022, was $19,800,000. 
 

2. Motion (Pfeiffer/Hallquist) to approve the Village Board minutes of June 26, 2023. Motion 
carried. 
 

3. Items related to vouchers. 
a. Motion (Pfeiffer/Truttschel) to approve payment No. 2 to D. F. Tomasini Contractors Inc, in 

the amount of $71,363.50 for the 2023 Utilities Program. Motion carried. 
b. Motion (Truttschel/Hallquist) to approve vouchers for payment in the amount of 

$395,391.84. Motion carried. 
 

4. Actions related to Licenses and Permits 
a. Motion (Pfeiffer/deBoer) to approve Operator’s (Bartender’s) Licenses. Carried (5-0). 
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b. Consideration of a “A” Beer/ “Class A” Liquor License for the premises located at 301 E. 
Capitol Drive (Station Hartland MB, LLC, Himmat Dhillon, Agent) dba Station Hartland MB to 
expire June 30, 2024. 

 
President Pfannerstill opened the public hearing at 6:51 p.m. No comments were heard. 
Public hearing was closed at 6:51 p.m. 
 Motion (Truttschel/Hallquist) to approve the issuance of a Class “A” Beer/ “Class A” Liquor 
License for Station Hartland MB, to expire June 30, 2024. Carried (7-0). 

 
5. Second reading of Bill for an Ordinance No. 06-26-2023 “An Ordinance Creating §46-090, §46-

910 and §46-911 of the Village of Hartland Code of Ordinances Regulating Hotels and Motels, 
and Amending §§46-1, 46-466, 46-469, 46-491, 46-494, 46-516, 46-519 and 66-14 of the Village 
of Hartland Ordinance”. 
 
Village Manager Bailey explained this is the second reading of ordinance to create and allow 
hotels and motels within the Village and will see if the Attorney will come to the next meeting 
when the final approval will be. 
 

6. Consideration for Hartland Fire Department Stryker Service Contract. 
 
Fire Chief Jambretz said previous contract with Stryker expired earlier this year, and the contract 
was for service and maintenance of cots in the ambulances. The new 51 and old 51 will have 
power load systems. The new contract covers everything on the cot, service trips and all parts. 
The previous contract price was $3000. With two power systems the price has gone up to 
$5758.58, which covers batteries, and any service calls. Village Manager said if approved this 
goes in as a prepaid item each year for the next five years, $5758.58 will be deducted from the 
budget, it is split up over the next 5 years. 
 
Motion (Pfeiffer/Hallquist) to approve the Stryker Service Contract for the Hartland Fire 
Department for 20,792.90 paid over 5 years. Motion carried. 

 
7. Consideration of f sale of 2013 Ambulance, UHP and 2003 Ford F-250, to be sold separately on 

Wisconsin Surplus.  
 
Fire Chief Jambretz requested in May to sell the ultra high-pressure truck together on the 
auction site. It was on the site for 14 days with a minimum bid amount; however, the minimum 
bid amount was not met. Jambretz is proposing to sell the truck and the unit separately, also 
separate the cot from the ambulance.  

 
Motion (Truttschel/Pfeiffer) to approve the sale of the 2013 ambulance, UHP and 2003 Ford F-
250 separately on Wisconsin Surplus. Motion carried. 

 
8. Consideration of setting a date for Special Village Board meeting related to Fire Department. 

 
Motion (Truttschel/Pfeiffer) to set Special Village Board meeting related to the Fire Department 
for August 14, 2023. Motion carried. 
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9. Consideration of Renewal of contract with Waukesha County for the Tax billing for 2024 & 2025. 
 
Village Manager Bailey said the renewal contract with Waukesha County is for the second 
payment collection that is done in July. 

 
Motion (Hallquist/Pfeiffer) to approve the renewal contract with Waukesha County for the Tax 
billing for 2024 & 2025. Motion carried. 

 
10. Announcements:  The following individuals will be given an opportunity to make 

announcements at the meeting in regards to (1) activities taken since the previous meeting on 
behalf of the community, (2) future municipal activities, and (3) communications received from 
citizens. It is not contemplated that these matters will be discussed or acted upon. The following 
individuals may provide announcements:  Village President or individual Village Board members 
or Village Administrator or other Village Staff members. 
 
Recreation Director Rennekamp thanked everyone that helped with the Hometown Celebration. 
Next year Bella Cain will play on 6-24-24. The Recreation Department is working on the fall 
program guide. 
 
Lieutenant DeBarge said Zimmerman will be at the next Village Board meeting for the Building 
Study. 
 
DPW Director Felkner said the tree branch study was done by the DNR. 
 
Fire Chief Jambretz said they are busy as usual. 
 
Village Manager Bailey said at the 7/24/23 meeting the CIP meeting will start at 5pm prior to the 
regular Village Board meeting. 
 
Trustee Pfeiffer and Truttschel both commented on how great Hometown Celebration weekend 
was. 
President Pfannerstill said the Hometown Celebration was fantastic and it was well attended. 
 

11. Adjournment. 
 

Motion (Pfeiffer/Wallschlager) to adjourn at 7:16 p.m. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
Deidre Bushey 
Deputy Clerk 
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VILLAGE OF HARTLAND 
LICENSES AND PERMITS 

July 24, 2023 
 

 
Bartender (Operator’s) Licenses 
 
Madison Reeves 
 
The applicants have successfully completed the Responsible Beverage Servers Course.  The Chief of 
Police has reviewed the applications and approves them after deeming the requests to be in compliance 
with Wis. Stats. § 125.04(5). 
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STATE OF WISCONSIN WAUKESHA COUNTY VILLAGE OF HARTLAND 1 
 2 

ORDINANCE NO._____________ 3 
 4 

AN ORDINANCE CREATING §46-909, 46-910 and §46-911 5 
OF THE VILLAGE OF HARTLAND CODE OF ORDINANCES 6 

REGULATING HOTELS AND MOTELS 7 
AND  8 

AMENDING §§ 46-1, 46-466, 46-469, 46-491, 46-492, 46-494, 46-516, 46-519 and 66-14 9 
OF THE VILLAGE OF HARTLAND CODE OF ORDINANCES 10 

 11 
THE VILLAGE BOARD OF THE VILLAGE OF HARTLAND DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS: 12 
 13 
That the Municipal Code of the Village of Hartland, Wisconsin, is hereby amended by the creation 14 
of Sections 46-909, 46-910 and 46-911 which sections read as follows:  15 
 16 
§46-909 17 
 18 
TITLE AND PURPOSE:  19 
 20 
The title of this ordinance is the Village of Hartland Lodging Ordinance (“Ordinance”). The 21 
purpose of this Ordinance is to provide for the orderly and well-regulated establishment and 22 
operation of hotels and motels in the Village of Hartland (the “Village”) in a manner consistent 23 
with the strict regard for public health and safety that complies, at a minimum, with the standards 24 
for the same set forth in Chapter 97 of the Wisconsin Statutes, as amended from time-to-time, and 25 
Chapters ATCP 72 and 73 of the Wisconsin Administrative Code, as amended from time-to-time.  26 
 27 
The Village finds that this Ordinance is appropriate and reasonable to promote significant public 28 
purposes, including, but not limited to, health, safety, security, traffic control and flow, aesthetics, 29 
character, comprehensive zoning plan, property value and integrity, accessibility, commerce and 30 
trade, and any other significant public purpose recognized and permitted to the Village. 31 
 32 
AUTHORITY  33 
 34 
The Village Board of the Village of Hartland, Waukesha County, Wisconsin, has the specific 35 
authority to adopt this Ordinance under Sections 61.34(1) and 66.0615(1m) of the Wisconsin 36 
Statutes, as amended.  37 
 38 
HOTEL AND MOTEL ESTABLISHMENTS 39 
 40 
A. General Adoption of State Standards 41 
 42 

1) The provisions of Chapters ATCP 72 and 73 Wis. Admin. Code, as amended, and 43 
any subsequent amendments, additions and recodifications are hereby adopted in full by 44 
reference, except to the extent that any provision of the Village of Hartland Ordinances which 45 
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impose stricter standards may exist, in which case the said stricter ordinance provisions shall 46 
prevail.  47 

2) For the purposes of this Ordinance, unless otherwise expressly indicated, the terms 48 
“person,” “operator,” “hotel,” and “motel,” shall be defined as set forth in ATCP 72.03.  The term 49 
“bed and breakfast establishment” shall be defined as set forth in ATCP 73.03. All other definitions 50 
set forth in ATCP 72 and 73, shall apply, where applicable, for the purposes of this Ordinance, 51 
unless otherwise expressly modified of specified herein. To the extent any definitions or provisions 52 
enumerated in the foregoing are in conflict or inconsistent, the more stringent definition or 53 
provision shall prevail.  54 
 55 
B. Compliance with State Standards Required 56 
 57 

1) The owner and operator of any hotel, motel, tourist rooming house, or bed and 58 
breakfast establishment shall fully comply with all applicable provisions of Chapters ATCP 72 59 
and ATCP 73, Wis. Admin. Code, as amended, at all times, including by way of illustration, but 60 
not limited to: 61 
 62 

a) License application, duration, and renewal requirements and deadlines; 63 
b) Fees for pre-inspection, licenses, late fees, reinspection fees and any other 64 

applicable fees; 65 
c) Posting of licenses and permits; 66 
d) Inspection and access to premises; 67 
e) Correction of violations; 68 
f) Suspension and revocation of licenses; 69 
g) Public utilities; 70 
h) Plumbing and toilets; 71 
i) Drinking water; 72 
j) Garbage and refuse; 73 
k) Furnishings, equipment and utensils; 74 
l) Utensil sanitation;  75 
m) Storage of utensils; 76 
n) Cleanliness; 77 
o) Food licenses; 78 
p) Employee health; 79 
q) Insect and rodent control 80 
r) Building structure and safety;  81 
s) Size of sleeping rooms; 82 
t) Smoke detection; 83 
u) Door locks; 84 
v) Window screens; 85 
w) Premises, land surfaces, parking areas, exteriors; 86 
x) Carbon Monoxide detectors; 87 
y) Maintenance; 88 
z) Registration of guests.  89 

 90 
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Any violation or noncompliance with any of the provisions of ATCP 72 shall constitute a 91 
separate and independent violation of the Village’s Code of Municipal Ordinances, subject to 92 
the penalties set forth in Chapter 1, Sec. 1-4.  93 
 94 

C. Additional Village Requirements for hotel and motel establishments 95 
 96 

1) Hourly Rentals Prohibited. No room designed for dwelling, lodging, or sleeping 97 
purposes at any hotel and motel establishment may be rented or advertised or otherwise held out 98 
to the public for hourly or other short-time rates less than one full night stay at a minimum. One 99 
full night stay minimum shall mean check in before 10:00 p.m. on the day of arrival and check out 100 
after 5:00 a.m. on the day of departure.  101 
 102 

2) Registration and Recordkeeping Requirements. Every person who owns or 103 
operates a hotel or motel shall require valid government-issued photo identification for each guest 104 
at the time of registration. The owner or operator shall keep and maintain a registration record for 105 
all guests procuring or occupying a room or rooms at the hotel or  motel establishment. No guest 106 
shall be permitted to procure or occupy any room or rooms in any hotel or motel establishment 107 
without first providing all of the required record information prior to procurement or occupancy; 108 
and no owner or operator of a hotel or motel establishment shall permit any guest to occupy or 109 
procure any room or rooms without first obtaining all of the following information to be 110 
maintained on the registration record: 111 
 112 

1. Valid government-issued photo identification for each guest; 113 
2. Room number of each guest;  114 
3. Vehicle Registration Information, including VIN number, license plate number, 115 

make, model and year of the vehicle; 116 
4. Number of guests that will be in the room each night; 117 
5. Number of nights each guest is staying; 118 
6. Each guest’s name and signature; 119 
7. The type of identification offered; 120 
8. Permanent address of each guest; and 121 
9. Date and time a guest checks in and the date and time the room is surrendered.  122 

 123 
The owner or operator shall verify the credit card signature of each guest making payment by way 124 
of credit card, with the signature inscribed upon the registration record. 125 
 126 
Valid identification may include: driver’s license, non-driver’s state issued identification card, or 127 
such other photo-identification as will prove the identity of each guest. The type of identification 128 
presented by the guest shall be noted in the registration record and shall include the document’s 129 
identification number and the state or country of issuance.  A photocopy or scanned copy of such 130 
identification shall be maintained in the registration record. 131 
 132 
Records required under this section shall be retained for a minimum of two years after the date the 133 
last entry is recorded.  134 
 135 
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3) Fraudulent Misrepresentation. No person may knowingly procure through 136 
misrepresentation or production of false or altered identification, or identification which 137 
misrepresents the identity of the person procuring or sharing in such lodging or service. No person 138 
may give, or cause to be given, an incorrect name, address, date of birth, or license plate number 139 
to any owner, keeper, proprietor or agent of any establishment required to maintain records under 140 
this section. 141 
 142 

4) Cooperation with Law Enforcement. Upon request by any Village law enforcement 143 
officer, the owner or operator shall immediately turn over all required records, in addition to 144 
records of all telephone calls, internet usage, surveillance footage, and other billing records as 145 
requested. The owner or operator shall fully cooperate with all police and other law enforcement 146 
investigations, including by granting access to any and all rooms or premises, as a condition of the 147 
privilege of owning and operating the hotel or motel establishment.  148 
 149 

5) Restriction of Children Under the Age of 16.  No person owning or operating 150 
a hotel or motel establishment shall permit any child under the age of 16 years to be present in 151 
any portion of the premises or building of any hotel or motel between the hours of 12:00 a.m. 152 
and 5:00 a.m., unless accompanied at all times by a parent or legal guardian.  153 

 154 
D. Plan of Operation Required 155 
 156 
No person shall operate a hotel or motel without first obtaining the approval of a plan of operation 157 
from the plan commission.  158 
 159 
Required information for a plan of operation permit. All plans of operation shall be submitted 160 
to the Village Building Inspector on forms supplied by the Village Clerk. The applications for 161 
plan of operation permits shall show, at a minimum, the following information: 162 
 163 

(1) Name, type, and address of the hotel or motel. 164 
(2) Name and address of property owner or operator. 165 
(3) Name and address of the manager, if other than the owner. 166 
(4) The proposed days and hours of operation. 167 
(5) The number of full-time and number of part-time employees. 168 
(6) Plot plan for the entire premises. 169 
(7) Number of rooms. 170 
(8) Comprehensive plan for compliance with all provisions of this Ordinance, 171 

including but not limited to all provisions of ATCP 72 as amended.  172 
(9) Copies of all licenses, permits, and applications required by Chapter 97, 173 

Wisconsin Statutes, as amended, and Chapter ATCP 72, Wis. Admin. Code as 174 
amended.  175 

(10) Comprehensive plan for traffic mitigation of adverse impact upon surrounding 176 
properties and roads. 177 

(11) Number and location of parking spots.  178 

Once a plan of operation has been issued, the holder of such plan of operation shall notify the 179 
Village Manager in writing not less than forty-five (45) days of any impending sale of such hotel 180 
or motel or the transfer of voting or operating control of the legal entity that owns the hotel or 181 
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motel. The name, address, land and cell phone numbers and e-mail addresses of the prospective 182 
transferee shall be provided as part of this required notification. 183 

No person shall operate a hotel or motel without first obtaining an updated approval of a plan of 184 
operation from the plan commission when a sale of such hotel or motel or the transfer of voting 185 
or operating control of the legal entity that owns the hotel or motel occurs. An updated approval 186 
of a plan of operation may be conditioned on an amendment of the Development Agreement 187 
controlling the hotel or motel use under a Planned Unit Development Overlay District. 188 
 189 
E. Right to Refuse Accommodations 190 
 191 
Any person who owns or operates a hotel or motel may refuse or deny the use of a room, 192 
accommodations, facilities or other privileges of the premises for any reason unless prohibited by 193 
state or federal law, or by the Village Code of Ordinances, including but not limited to: 194 
 195 

(1) Failure to tender full and immediate payment in any regard; 196 
(2) Disorderly or abusive conduct; 197 
(3) Intoxication; 198 
(4) Harassment or intimidation of guests, employees or other individuals; 199 
(5) Threats of retaliation or bodily harm;  200 
(6) Engaging in conduct or activities unlawful or prohibited under state, federal or 201 

local law or regulation; 202 
(7) Danger or risk to other persons or property; 203 
(8) Health and safety of guests, employees and other persons; 204 
(9) Maximum capacity limits; 205 
(10) An individual who does not provide the registration information in full;  206 
(11) Fraud or misrepresentation; 207 
(12) Loitering; 208 
(13) Littering; 209 
(14) Excessive noise or use of facilities inconsistent with ordinary use; 210 
(15) Offensive or noxious odors; or 211 
(16) Any violation or attempted violation of the Village Code of Municipal 212 

Ordinances.  213 
 214 
F. Tax on Sales Price from Selling or Furnishing Rooms or Lodging to Transients 215 
 216 

1) In this article, the terms “transient,” “hotel” and “motel” have the meanings set 217 
forth in Wis. Stat. § 77.52(2)(a)1. 218 
 219 

2) A tax of eight percent (8%) is imposed on gross receipts for selling or furnishing, 220 
at retail, rooms or lodging to transients by hotelkeepers and motel operators and other persons or 221 
retailers selling or furnishing accommodations that are available to the public irrespective of 222 
whether membership is required for use of the accommodations.  223 
 224 

3) Each retailer engaged in furnishing such accommodations, rooms or lodging shall 225 
submit a quarterly report to the Village Manager's office showing the gross receipts from 226 
furnishing such accommodations, rooms or lodging, along with a copy of his or her state sales tax 227 
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report for the business, along with the eight percent tax for the gross receipts as reported, by not 228 
later than 30 days from the end of each calendar quarter for the receipts of that past calendar 229 
quarter. 230 
 231 

4) A forfeiture of 25% of the room tax due for the previous year or $10,000, whichever 232 
is less, of the tax imposed, is hereby established and due and owing in the event that the room tax 233 
is not paid within ten (10) calendar days after the due date of return. In addition to this forfeiture, 234 
all unpaid taxes under this section shall bear interest at the rate of twelve percent (12%) per annum 235 
from the due date of the return until the first day of the month following the month in which the 236 
tax is paid or deposited with the Village Manager. An extension of time within which to file a 237 
return shall not operate to extend the due date of the return for purposes of interest computation. 238 
If the Village Manager determines that any overpayment of tax has been made intentionally or by 239 
reason of carelessness or neglect, or if the tax which was overpaid was not accompanied by a 240 
complete return it shall not allow any interest thereon. 241 
 242 

5) Delinquent tax returns shall be subject to a two hundred dollar ($200) late filing fee 243 
per day. The tax imposed by this section shall become delinquent if not paid by the due date of the 244 
return.  245 
 246 

6) If a false or fraudulent return is filed with the intent in either case to defeat or evade 247 
the tax imposed by this article, a penalty of fifty percent (50%) of the tax due shall be paid in 248 
addition to the tax, interest and late filing penalty. 249 
 250 

7) In order to protect the revenue of the Village, the Village Manager or Deputy 251 
Treasurer may require any person liable for the tax imposed by this section to place with him or 252 
her, before or after a permit is issued, such security, not in excess of ten thousand dollars ($10,000) 253 
as the Village Manager determines. If any taxpayer fails or refuses to place such security, the 254 
Village Manager may refuse or revoke such permit. If any taxpayer is delinquent in the payment 255 
of the taxes imposed by this section, the Village Manager may, upon ten calendar (10) prior days’ 256 
notice, recover the taxes, interest and penalties from the security placed with the Village Manager 257 
by such taxpayer. No interest shall be paid or allowed by the Village to any person for the deposit 258 
of such security. 259 
 260 

8) If any person liable for any amount of tax under this section sells out her or his 261 
business or stock of goods or quits the business, her or his successors or assigns shall withhold a 262 
sufficient amount of the purchase price to cover such amount until the former owner produces a 263 
receipt from the Village Manager that it has been paid or a certificate stating that no amount is 264 
due. If a person subject to the tax imposed by this section fails to withhold such amount of tax 265 
from the purchase price as required, she or he shall become personally liable for payment of the 266 
amount required to be withheld by her or him to the extent of the price of the accommodations 267 
valued in money.  268 
 269 
G. Tourism Commission 270 
 271 
If created by resolution of the Village Board per Wis. Stat. 66.0615 (1m))(c), a tourism commission 272 
shall consist of four (4) members. One commission member shall represent the Wisconsin hotel 273 
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and motel industry. Members of the commission shall be appointed by the Village President for a 274 
one-year term to serve at the pleasure of the Village President, and may be reappointed without 275 
limitation. The Village Board shall confirm the appointments of the Village President by a majority 276 
vote of members present when the vote is taken.  277 
 278 
The commission shall meet regularly, and, from among its members, it shall elect a chairperson, 279 
vice chairperson and secretary. The commission shall report any delinquencies or inaccurate 280 
reporting to the Village. 281 
 282 
The Village shall spend at least seventy percent (70%) of the amount of the collected tax on tourism 283 
promotion and tourism development in the Village. The commission shall comply with all other 284 
requirements of Wis. Stat. § 66.0615.  285 
 286 
Sec. 46-910 287 
 288 
Hotels and Motels. 289 

a.  The entrance to a hotel or motel site must have access to a controlled intersection 290 
capable of handling projected traffic levels, which requires submittal of a traffic analysis 291 
prepared by an engineer on behalf of the applicant; 292 

b.  A hotel or motel site shall have a minimum street building offset of 50 feet and a 293 
minimum parking offset of 25 feet and 25 feet for any side or rear yard offset.  294 

c.  A hotel or motel site shall not be located adjacent to an RS-1, RS-2, RS-3, RS-4 or 295 
RS-5 residential district unless there is substantial compliance with the requirements of Sec. 46-296 
910 g. and Sec. 46-910 i.  297 

d.  A hotel or motel site shall have pedestrian connection from primary building entry to 298 
public sidewalk; 299 

e.  The lot coverage of the site shall not exceed 75%, of entire parcel being developed 300 
including all structure footprints and paved area. The Plan Commission and/or the Village Board 301 
has the right to grant a waiver based on specific information presented by the applicant in 302 
accordance with the considerations contained in §46-521(3), 303 

f.  The applicable provisions of §46-923 shall control and in particular a minimum of one  304 
(1) parking spaces per guest room shall be provided plus one (1) space per every three (3) 305 
employees for the work shift with the largest number of employees, plus one (1) space per two 306 
(2) persons of the maximum capacity of each public meeting and/or banquet room. 307 

g.  There shall be a buffer yard of at least fifteen feet (15’) between all parking spaces 308 
and driveways, and side and rear property lines. 309 

h.  Accessory uses such as restaurants, lounges, or banquet halls shall be reviewed for 310 
parking requirements separately. 311 

i.  The standards contained in secs. 46-15 (e) and (f) shall be applied in the review of all 312 
proposed hotel or motel sites adjacent to all residential zoning districts . 313 
 314 
Sec. 46-911 Hotels/ Motel 315 

 316 
The Hotel/Motel use is intended to provide appropriate development within the B-2, B-317 

3, B-4 District solely on a conditional use basis.  The details of such conditional uses are intended 318 
to be tailored to the site sought to be developed within each respective zoning district.  This is 319 
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intended to be accomplished with the utilization of an approved Planned Unit Development 320 
Overlay District that is accompanied by a detailed Development Agreement.   321 

 322 
A “Hotel” is as defined as set forth in sec. ATCP 72.03(11), Wisconsin Admin. Code, as 323 

amended in in Hartland Ordinance 46-1. 324 
 325 
Approval of a Hotel or Motel use shall be subject to all provisions of sections 46-801 326 

through 46- 809 and the respective provisions of the B-2, B-3, B-4 Districts of the Hartland Code 327 
of Ordinances. 328 
 329 
CHAPTER 46, ARTICLE I, Sec. 46-1 of the Village of Hartland Municipal Code of 330 
Ordinances is hereby amended additions shown with an underline: 331 
 332 
Sec. 46-1. - Definitions. 333 
 334 
For the purpose of this chapter, certain words or phrases shall have the meanings that either vary 335 
somewhat from their customary dictionary meanings or are intended to be interpreted to have a 336 
specific meaning. The word “person” includes a firm, association, partnership, trust, company or 337 
corporation, as well as an individual. The word "shall" is mandatory, the word “should” is 338 
advisory and the word “may” is permissive. Any words not defined in this section shall be 339 
presumed to have their customary dictionary definitions unless a specific definition is otherwise 340 
provided for in section 1-2 of this Code. 341 
… 342 
Hotel is as defined as set forth in sec. ATCP 72.03(11), Wisconsin Admin. Code, as amended.  343 
 344 
CHAPTER 46, ARTICLE III, Secs. 46-466, 46-469 of the Village of Hartland Municipal Code 345 
of Ordinances is hereby amended with additions shown with an underline: 346 
 347 
Sec. 46-466. - Intent. 348 
The B-2 business district is intended to provide for the orderly and attractive grouping at 349 
appropriate locations of retail stores, shops, offices and service establishments, including hotel and 350 
motel facilities, serving the daily needs of the surrounding community. This type of district is 351 
usually located at or near the intersections of two arterial streets or highways, but is separated from 352 
the traditional central business district and designed for the convenience of weekly or monthly 353 
one-stop shopping, and includes such amenities as increased open space and ample off-street 354 
parking and loading areas and architectural screening or landscaping. 355 
 356 
Sec. 46-469. - Conditional uses. (See article IV of this chapter.) 357 
Conditional uses in the district are as follows: 358 
 359 
(1) All B-1 neighborhood business district conditional uses. 360 
(2) Automotive sales and service. 361 
(3) Automotive body repair. 362 
(4) Game arcades. 363 
(5) Utility substations, municipal wells, lift/pumping stations, water towers and communication 364 
towers. 365 

https://library.municode.com/wi/hartland/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=MUCO_CH1GEPR_S1-2DERUCO
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(6) Wind energy conversion systems. 366 
(7) Commercial day care centers licensed and/or regulated by the state. 367 
(8) Temporary uses. 368 
(9) Hotels and motels in accordance with Division 29 of this article provided a Planned Unit 369 
Development Overlay District is approved for same and a detailed Development Agreement is 370 
entered into pursuant to §46-801 through §46-809. 371 
 372 
CHAPTER 46, ARTICLE III, Secs. 46-491, 46-492, 46-494 of the Village of Hartland 373 
Municipal Code of Ordinances are hereby amended with deletions shown with an and additions 374 
shown with an underline as follows: 375 
 376 
DIVISION 16. -B-3 CENTRAL BUSINESS/MIXED-USE DISTRICT 377 
 378 
Sec. 46-491. - Intent. 379 
 380 
The B-3 central business/mixed-use district is intended to provide appropriate development 381 
regulations to ensure the compatibility of the diverse uses typical of a downtown area including 382 
hotel and motel facilities, without inhibiting the potential for maximum development of 383 
commercial, cultural, entertainment and other urban activities which contribute to its role as the 384 
heart of the Village. 385 
 386 
Development and redevelopment in the B-3 district shall be designed and sited in such a manner 387 
to be compatible with the planning and design guidelines in the adopted Village of Hartland 388 
Master Plan and Hartland Village Center Revitalization Plan. 389 
 390 
Sec. 46-492. - Permitted uses. 391 
 392 
Permitted uses in the B-3 district are as follows: 393 

(1) All permitted uses allowed in the B-2 business district. 394 
(2) Administrative and public service offices. 395 
(3) Antique and collectors' stores. 396 
(4) Art galleries. 397 
(5) Boutiques and specialty goods stores. 398 
(6) Funeral homes. 399 
(7) Gasoline service stations. 400 
(8) Hotels and Motels 401 
(8) Interior decorating shops. 402 
(9) Lodges and fraternal organizations. 403 
(10) Municipal parking facilities. 404 
(11) Resale shops. 405 
(12) Studios for photography, painting, sculpture, music, dance and other recognized fine 406 
art. 407 
 408 

Sec. 46-494. - Conditional uses. 409 
 410 
Conditional uses in the B-3 district are as follows: 411 



 

10 

DRAFT  5/8/23 
von Briesen & Roper, s.c. 
 

(1) An amount of off-street parking space not less than 50 percent of the amount required 412 
in article V of this chapter. 413 

(2) Game arcades. 414 
(3) Housing for the elderly, provided that densities shall not exceed 22 units per net acre 415 

or 32 bedrooms per net acre, whichever is greater. 416 
(4) Utility substations, municipal wells, lift/pumping stations, water towers and 417 

communication towers. 418 
(5) Veterinary clinics, provided that no service, including the boarding of animals, is 419 

offered outside of an enclosed building. 420 
(6) Wind energy conversion systems. 421 
(7) Motor vehicle repair shop. 422 
(8) Temporary uses. 423 
(9) Bed and breakfast establishments as provided for in Sections 46-866 through 46-867 424 
of the Village of Hartland Municipal Code of Ordinances. 425 
(10) Mixed compatible uses, including hotels and motels in accordance with division 426 
29 of this article provided a Planned Unit Development Overlay District is approved for 427 
same and a detailed development agreement is entered into pursuant to §46-801 through 428 
§46-809. 429 
(11) Drive-through facilities. 430 
(12) Decreases in the required rear yard. 431 
(13) [Reserved.] 432 
(14) Commercial day care centers licensed and/or regulated by the state. 433 

 434 
CHAPTER 46, ARTICLE I, Secs. 46-516, 46-519 of the Village of Hartland Municipal Code 435 
of Ordinances is hereby amended with deletions shown with an and additions shown with an 436 
underline. 437 
 438 
Sec. 46-516. - Intent. 439 

 440 
The B-4 limited business and light industrial planned district is intended to provide for 441 

the development of an attractive and aesthetic mixed grouping of offices, corporate headquarters, 442 
medical facilities, limited light industrial uses, and the respective support facilities, including 443 
hotel and motel facilities, in a park-like setting. The B-4 district is further intended to promote 444 
the provision of ample off-street parking and loading areas, open space and landscape planting 445 
screens in areas adjacent to nonbusiness development to ensure the use will fit harmoniously 446 
into and will have no adverse effects upon the adjoining or surrounding area. 447 
 448 
Sec. 46-519. - Conditional uses. (See article IV of this chapter.) 449 

The plan commission, in approving or disapproving proposed locations for uses under 450 
this section for the B-4 district, shall give due consideration to the character and suitability for 451 
development of the area in which any such use is proposed to be located, and shall also base its 452 
decision on such evidence as may be presented to the plan commission regarding those attributes 453 
of the proposed use, such as increased traffic on the public streets, heavy vehicular traffic, nature 454 
of retail use if applicable, municipal water availability, sewage disposal systems, soil limitations, 455 
and the emission of noise, smoke, dust or dirt, odorous or noxious gases, and the like that would 456 
be detrimental to such character and such suitability for development. 457 

https://library.municode.com/wi/hartland/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=MUCO_CH46ZOOR_ARTIIIDI_DIV29PUPLUNDEOVDI
https://library.municode.com/wi/hartland/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=MUCO_CH46ZOOR_ARTIIIDI_DIV29PUPLUNDEOVDI
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 458 
(1) Retail uses whose customer base is predominately of a limited frequency type (i.e. 459 
once per week or once per month, etc.) and has a daily low customer volume. 460 
(2) Temporary uses. 461 
(3) Wind energy conversion systems. 462 
(4) Auto/convenience center. 463 
(5) Dyeing establishments. 464 
(6) Storing, warehousing, cleaning, testing, repairing or servicing establishments as 465 
determined by operations conforming with performance standards as set forth in article 466 
VI of this chapter. 467 
(7) Restaurants, motels and hotels, provided that, in the opinion of the plan commission, 468 
this use is required to provide an important and desirable service to the B-4 park and the 469 
village. 470 
(8) Research laboratories. 471 
(9) Soft drink bottling plants. 472 
(10) Hotels and motels in accordance with Division 29 of this article provided a Planned 473 
Unit Development Overlay District is approved for same and a detailed development 474 
agreement is entered into pursuant to §46-801 through §46-809. 475 
(11) Any compatible use meeting the intent and all requirements of this division. 476 
(12) Utility substations, municipal wells, lift/pumping stations, water towers and 477 
communication towers. 478 
(13) Commercial day care centers licensed and/or regulated by the state. 479 
 480 
 481 

CHAPTER 66, ARTICLE 1, Sec. 66-14 of the Village of Hartland Municipal Code of 482 
Ordinances is hereby amended with additions shown with an underline. 483 
 484 
Sec. 66-14. – Chronic nuisance property. 485 
 486 
(a) Findings. The Village Board finds that any property that has generated three (3) or more 487 
calls for police service for nuisance activities during one (1) month, or six (6) or more calls during 488 
a period of twelve (12) months, has received more than the level of general and adequate police 489 
service and has placed an undue and inappropriate burden on the taxpayers of the village. The 490 
Village Board therefore directs the Chief of Police and the Village Clerk, as provided in this 491 
section, to charge the owners of such property the costs associated with abating the violations at 492 
property where nuisance activities occur, in addition to the imposition of forfeitures as provided 493 
for herein. 494 
 495 
(b) Definitions. For the purposes of this section: 496 
 497 
Property means any parcel of land or structure, regardless of zoning, residential or business 498 
classification, including hotels and motels as defined in Wis. Admin. Code Chapter ATCP 72.03 499 
as amended.  500 
SEVERABILITY: 501 
 502 
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If any provision of this ordinance or its application to any person or circumstance is held invalid, 503 
the invalidity does not affect other provisions or applications of this ordinance that can be given 504 
effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this ordinance 505 
are severable. 506 
 507 
EFFECTIVE DATE: 508 
 509 
This ordinance is effective on publication or posting. 510 
 511 
The Village Clerk shall properly publish this ordinance as required under Wis.Stat.§61.50 512 
 513 
 514 

Passed and approved this ______day of 515 
____________2023. 516 

 517 
VILLAGE OF HARTLAND 518 

 519 
By:_______________________________ 520 

Jeffrey Pfannerstill, Village President 521 
 522 

ATTEST: 523 
________________________ 524 
Darlene Igl, Village Clerk          525 
39673913_1.DOCX 526 
 527 



















 
 

                                          Village of Hartland  
Administration 

210 Cottonwood Ave, Hartland, WI 53029 
www.villageofhartland.com 

 
 

Committee:   Village Board 
 

Memo Date: July 18, 2023 
           

Village Board Item Number: 7 Meeting Date: July 24, 2023 
 Submitted By: Ryan Bailey 

  
  

    Subject:  Verizon Tower Lease Extension 
  

 

Details:   Several of our water towers hold cellular companies antenas and we receive income for these.  
We recently had a Verizon Tower Lease end and negotiated a renewal with them.  We have negotiated 
a 5 year contract with a possible 5 year extension.  This next contract will be an increase of $5,665 per 
year for the Village 

Options & Alternatives: None. 

Financial Remarks: continued tower lease income for the Village with an increase of $5,665 per year moving 
forward.  

Executive Recommendation:  Approve the tower lease contract extension and increased revenue. 
    

http://www.villageofhartland.com/




4 7 non-exclusive easement extending from the nearest public right-of-way; and together with any 
4 8 fmiher non-exclusive easements (the "Further Non-Exclusive Easements") over and through the 
4 9 Prope1ty between the Land Space and the Tower Space for the installation and maintenance of 
5 o utility wires, poles, cables, conduits, and pipes. The Tower Space, Land Space, non-exclusive 
51 easement and Fmther Non-Exclusive Easements, if any, are substantially described in Exhibit "A", 
5 2 attached hereto and made a part hereof licensed premises and are collectively referred to hereinafter 
53 as the "Premises". Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, the Premises shall also include such 
54 additional space necessary for the installation, operation and maintenance of wires, cables, conduits 
5 5 and pipes rnnning between and among the various po1tions of the Premises and to all necessary 
5 6 electrical, telephone, fiber and other similar supp01i services located within the Property or the 
5 7 nearest public right of way. In the event it is necessaiy, Licensor will consider granting Licensee 
5 8 additional non-exclusive easements to install such services on, through, over and/or under the 
5 9 Prope1ty, provided the location of such services shall not interfere with Licensor's operations or the 
6 o Licenses granted to other entities on the Property as may be approved at the sole discretion of 
61 Licensor. The Premises are shown in detail on Exhibit "B" attached hereto and made a part hereof. 
62 

63 

6 4 MUNICIPALITY hereby grants pe1mission to PCS to install, maintain and operate the radio 
6 5 communications equipment, antennas and appurtenances described in Exhibit "B" attached hereto. 
66 

6 7 PCS may replace the aforementioned equipment with similar and comparable equipment 
6 8 provided said replacement does not increase tower loading of said Tower or interfere with any Tower 
6 9 operations of Licensor or those of any other party granted Tower Space. 
70 

71 

72 

2. TERM; LICENSE FEE ; ELECTRICAL.

7 3 a. This License Agreement shall be retroactively effective as of May 22, 2022
7 4 

7 5 

7 6 

7 7 

78 

7 9 

80 

81 

8 2 

8 3 

84 

8 5 

upon the date of execution by both Parties, provided, however, the initial term shall be for five (5) 
years and shall commence on the Commencement Date ( as hereinafter defined) at which time 
rental payments shall commence and be due at a total annual License Fee of Thirty-Three 
Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty-Five Dollars ($33,985.00) to be paid retroactive to May 22, 2022 
in annual installments, following the execution of this License Agreement in advance, to the
Hartland Village Clerk at 210 Cottonwood Ave, Haitland, WI 53029. Annual rent will be paid on 
or before the commencement of each term year.

b. MUNICIPALITY hereby agrees to provide to PCS ce1iain documentation
(the "License Fee Documentation") evidencing MUNICIPALITY' s interest in, and right to receive 
payments under, this License Agreement, including without limitation: (i) documentation, 
acceptable to PCS in PCS's reasonable discretion, evidencing MUNICIPALITY's good and 
sufficient title to the Prope1iy; (ii) a complete and fully executed Internal Revenue Service F01m 

86 

8 7 

8 8 

8 9 

9 o 

W-9, or equivalent or any documents necessaiy for PCS to comply with applicable governmental 
reporting requirements,;. From time to time during the Term of this License Agreement and within 
thirty (30) days of a written request from PCS, MUNICIPALITY agrees to provide updated 
License Fee Payment Documentation.·

c. MUNICIPALITY shall, at all times during the Term, allow electrical

91 

service and telephone service delivery within any non-exclusive easement granted to Licensee 

2 
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within the Premises by this License Agreement. If permitted by the local utility company servicing 
the Premises, PCS shall furnish and install an electrical meter at the Premises for the measurement 
of electrical power used by PC S's installation. PCS shall be pe1mitted at any time during the Term, 
to install, maintain and/or provide access to and use of, as necessary ( during any power intenuption 
at the Premises), a temporary power source, and all related equipment and appurtenances within 
the Premises, or elsewhere on the Property in such locations as approved by MUNICIPALITY in 
its sole discretion. PCS shall have the right to install conduits connecting the temporary power 
source and related appurtenances to the Premises. 

d. The annual rental to be paid by PCS for each year of the additional 5-year
extension term referenced in Paragraph 3 below shall be increased to a total annual License Fee 
of Forty Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty Dollars ($40,780.00) to be paid annually on or 
before each annual anniversary of the Commencement Date for each year of the extension 
term. 

e. As additional consideration, it is understood that PCS shall pay to
MUNICIPALITY a one-time payment in the amount of Six Thousand Dollars ($6,000.00) within
60 days of the full execution of this License Agreement ("One-Time Payment") as reimbursement 
of attorney fees and third-patty review expenses incuned by MUNICIPALITY in the negotiation 
of this Agreement. 

3. EXTENSIONS. This License Agreement shall automatically be extended by (1)
additional five (5) year term unless PCS terminates it at the end of the then cunent term by giving 
MUNICIPALITY written notice of the intent to te1minate at least twelve ( 12) months prior to the 
end of the then cmTent term. 

4. TAXES. PCS shall have the responsibility to pay any personal property, real estate
taxes, assessments, or charges owed on the Property which MUNICIPALITY demonstrates is the 
result of PCS' s use of the Premises and/or the installation, maintenance, and operation of the PCS 's 
improvements, and any sales tax imposed on the License Fee (except to the extent that PCS is or 
may become exempt from the payment of sales tax in the jurisdiction in which the Property is 
located), including any increase in real estate taxes at the Property which MUNICIPALITY 
demonstrates arises from the PCS's improvements and/or PCS's use of the Premises. 
MUNICIPALITY and PCS shall each be responsible for the payment of any taxes, levies, 
assessments and other charges imposed including franchise and similar taxes imposed upon the 
business conducted by MUNICIPALITY or PCS at the Property. Nothing in this Paragraph shall 
be construed as making PCS liable for any portion of MUNICIPALITY's income taxes in 
connection with any Prope1ty or otherwise. Except as set forth in this Paragraph, MUNICIPALITY 
shall have the responsibility to pay any personal prope1ty, real estate taxes, assessments, or charges 
owed on the Property solely with respect any improvements owned by MUNICIPALITY . 

PCS shall have the right, at its sole option and at its sole cost and expense, to appeal, 
challenge or seek modification of any tax assessment or billing for which PCS is wholly or partly 
responsible for payment. MUNICIPALITY shall reasonably cooperate with PCS at PCS' s expense 
in filing, prosecuting and perfecting any appeal or challenge to taxes as set forth in the preceding 
sentence, including but not limited to, executing any consent, appeal or other similar document 
provided PCS advances funds to MUNICIPALITY for any costs it might incur in rendering such 
cooperation. In the event that as a result of any appeal or challenge by PCS, there is a reduction, 
credit or repayment received by the MUNICIPALITY for any taxes previously paid by PCS, 
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